
Magisterial District Reestablishment 2012

Judicial District Summary Sheet

Judicial District #: 17

County Name: Snyder

Caseload and Magisterial District Elimination Analysis

Note: If the difference is >/= 10% no proposed eliminations or justification is required.

The difference between the average annual caseload of Judicial District # 17 and its class of county: -20%

Summary of Proposed Actions

Reestablish17-3-03

Reestablish17-3-04

Night/Central/Alternate Court Operations

This is part of a dual county judicial district.  Calculations appear skewed because they only include Union 
County.  Snyder  realigned its offices and eliminated 17-3-05 in December 2011.

This judicial district utilizes the following diversionary courts to assist in balancing workload:

Public Comment

NoCentral Court: Night Court: No

Proposal Posted for Public Comment: Yes Comments Received: No
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Magisterial District Reestablishment 2012
SnyderCounty Name:

Judicial District #: 17

Existing and Proposed Magisterial Districts

JACKSON TWP Voting District; MIDDLECREEK TWP 
Voting District; MONROE TWP DIST 01; MONROE TWP 
DIST 02; SELINSGROVE VTD 01; SELINSGROVE VTD 02; 
SELINSGROVE VTD 03; SHAMOKIN DAM Voting 
District; PENN TWP VTD DIST 02; PENN TWP VTD DIST 
01

JACKSON TWP Voting District; MIDDLECREEK TWP 
Voting District; MONROE TWP DIST 01; MONROE TWP 
DIST 02; SELINSGROVE VTD 01; SELINSGROVE VTD 02; 
SELINSGROVE VTD 03; SHAMOKIN DAM Voting District; 
PENN TWP VTD DIST 02; PENN TWP VTD DIST 01

Police Departments: Selinsgrove Borough Police, Shamokin Dam Police, PSP

Major Highways: Routes 11 and 15, Route 204, Route 522 and Route 35.

Magisterial District #: 17-3-03

Proposed Action: Reestablish

Proposed Geography:

John H. Reed 

1025 U.S. 522  

Term Expires: 12-31-17

Birthdate: 10-22-50

Mandatory Retirement: 2020

Selinsgrove,  PA 17870

Magisterial District Judge & Office Information:

2,568

-25.15

-18.00

16,018

-25.90% Difference in Workload 
(magisterial district/judicial district):

Average Annual Caseload:

% Difference in Caseload 
(magisterial district/judicial district):

% Difference in Caseload 
(magisterial district/class of county):

Average Annual Workload:

Workload outside of a +/- 15% range requires realignment or 
support to maintain current configuration.

No changes proposed at this time.  Snyder eliminated one district court effective 12/11  and realigned the 
remaining courts.  There is not enough data to determine whether the realignment results in an equitable 
workload. 

Existing Geography:

Office within district: Yes

Residence within district: Yes
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Existing and Proposed Magisterial Districts

ADAMS TWP Voting District; BEAVER TWP Voting 
District; BEAVERTOWN Voting District; CENTER TWP 
Voting District; CHAPMAN TWP Voting District; 
FRANKLIN TWP Voting District; Freeburg Voting 
District; MC CLURE Voting District; MIDDLEBURG 
Voting District; PERRY TWP Voting District; SPRING 
TWP Voting District; UNION TWP Voting District; 
WASHINGTON TWP Voting District; WEST BEAVER 
TWP Voting District; WEST PERRY TWP Voting District

ADAMS TWP Voting District; BEAVER TWP Voting 
District; BEAVERTOWN Voting District; CENTER TWP 
Voting District; CHAPMAN TWP Voting District; 
FRANKLIN TWP Voting District; Freeburg Voting District; 
MC CLURE Voting District; MIDDLEBURG Voting District; 
PERRY TWP Voting District; SPRING TWP Voting District; 
UNION TWP Voting District; WASHINGTON TWP Voting 
District; WEST BEAVER TWP Voting District; WEST 
PERRY TWP Voting District

Police Departments: Middleburh Borough Police, Spring Township Police, PSP

Major Highways: SR 522, SR 204, SR 35, SR 11 and 15, SR 235, SR 104

Magisterial District #: 17-3-04

Proposed Action: Reestablish

Proposed Geography:

Lori R. Hackenberg 

32 East Market Street  

Term Expires: 12-31-17

Birthdate: 1-19-75

Mandatory Retirement: 2045

Middleburg,  PA 17842

Magisterial District Judge & Office Information:

2,568

-25.15

-18.20

16,018

-25.90% Difference in Workload 
(magisterial district/judicial district):

Average Annual Caseload:

% Difference in Caseload 
(magisterial district/judicial district):

% Difference in Caseload 
(magisterial district/class of county):

Average Annual Workload:

Workload outside of a +/- 15% range requires realignment or 
support to maintain current configuration.

No changes proposed at this time.  Snyder eliminated one district court effective 12/11  and realigned the 
remaining courts.  There is not enough data to determine whether the realignment results in an equitable 
workload. 

Existing Geography:

Office within district: Yes

Residence within district: Yes
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Magisterial District Reestablishment 2012

Magisterial District Caseload/Workload Analysis

Judicial District and Class of County Comparison Statistics

Snyder /  17

Notes on Analysis:

CASELOAD: The statistics provided are used to compare the average annual 
caseload of each magisterial district to the class of county average as one 
measure to assess whether any changes should be proposed.  Reported values 
are provided by the judicial district; the comparison values are provided by the 
MDJS. 

WORKLOAD: Where the average annual workload of a magisterial district is 
greater/less than 15% of the judicial district's workload average, the judicial 
district should realign - OR - explain why this difference does not impact 
workload equity within the judicial district.  A value that is green indicates it is 
within range; red requires justification if realignment or elimination are not 
proposed.

2012 
Filings

2012 
Class

2011 
Filings

2011 
Class

3,43173,4317

Judicial District Average Caseload

7 196 246 2,043 186 34 37 3,139

2011 
Class

CR PC TR CV LT MD Total 

397

NT

2011 Class of County Caseload Averages

TotalMDLTCVTRPC NTCR2012 
Class

2012 Class of County Caseload Averages

3,10941231872,18881 3961927

7

191

328

107

2,515

226

25

40

3,431

7

191

328

107

2,515

226

25

40

3,431

Class

CR

NT

PC

TR

CV

LT

MD

AVG

2011 2012Snyder

Judicial District Caseload Averages

7

7,005

3,522

1,147

5,734

2,547

357

1,310

18,379

21,622

24,865

7

7,005

3,522

1,147

5,734

2,547

357

1,303

18,372

21,615

24,857

2011 2012

Class

CR

NT

PC

TR

CV

LT

MD

Average 
Workload

-15 % 
Workload

+ 15% 
Workload

Snyder

Judicial District Workload Averages
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Magisterial District Caseload/Workload Analysis

WORKLOAD

CASELOAD

Magisterial District Average: Judicial District Average: -25.9

Average Total Annual Workload: 16,018

Magisterial District Average: Class of County Average: -18

Magisterial District Average: Judicial District Average: -25.15

Average Total Annual Caseload: 2,568

-18.20%

-25.15%

2011

-17.39%

-25.15%

2012

-25.92%

2011

-25.89%

2012

Reported AOPC

Reported AOPC

Reestablish17-3-03

WORKLOAD

CASELOAD

Magisterial District Average: Judicial District Average: -25.9

Average Total Annual Workload: 16,018

Magisterial District Average: Class of County Average: -18.2

Magisterial District Average: Judicial District Average: -25.15

Average Total Annual Caseload: 2,568

-18.20%

-25.15%

2011

-17.39%

-25.15%

2012

-25.92%

2011

-25.89%

2012

Reported AOPC

Reported AOPC

Reestablish17-3-04
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Magisterial District Reestablishment 2012

Judicial District Summary Sheet

Judicial District #: 17

County Name: Union

Caseload and Magisterial District Elimination Analysis

Note: If the difference is >/= 10% no proposed eliminations or justification is required.

The difference between the average annual caseload of Judicial District # 17 and its class of county: -20%

Summary of Proposed Actions

Realign17-3-01

Realign17-3-02

Night/Central/Alternate Court Operations

This is part of a dual county judicial district.  Calculations appear skewed because they only include Union 
County.  Snyder  was realigned its offices and eliminated 17-3-05 in December 2011.

This judicial district utilizes the following diversionary courts to assist in balancing workload:

Public Comment

NoCentral Court: Night Court: No

Proposal Posted for Public Comment: Yes Comments Received: Yes

Solicitor, Gregg Township: Opposed to realignment moving Gregg Township because it will increase the 
mileage between the court and center of town by 8 miles.

Buffalo Valley Regional Police Department, Chief of Police Yost: Opposed to moving East Buffalo Township 
because of the inefficiency and increase in costs it will add to the township.
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Magisterial District Reestablishment 2012
UnionCounty Name:

Judicial District #: 17

Existing and Proposed Magisterial Districts

EAST BUFFALO TWP VTD 01; EAST BUFFALO TWP VTD 
02; EAST BUFFALO TWP VTD 03; EAST BUFFALO TWP 
VTD 04; KELLY TWP VTD 01; KELLY TWP VTD 02; 
LEWISBURG WD 01; LEWISBURG WD 02; LEWISBURG 
WD 03; LEWISBURG WD 04

EAST BUFFALO TWP VTD 01; EAST BUFFALO TWP VTD 
02; EAST BUFFALO TWP VTD 03; EAST BUFFALO TWP 
VTD 04; GREGG TWP Voting District; KELLY TWP VTD 01; 
KELLY TWP VTD 02; LEWISBURG WD 01; LEWISBURG 
WD 02; LEWISBURG WD 03; LEWISBURG WD 04; WHITE 
DEER TWP VTD 01; WHITE DEER TWP VTD 02; WHITE 
DEER TWP VTD 03; WHITE DEER TWP VTD 04

Police Departments: Milton PA State Police, Lewisburg Borough Police, East Buffalo Police

Major Highways: Route 15, PA Route 45, PA Route 192

Magisterial District #: 17-3-01

Proposed Action: Realign

Proposed Geography:

Leo S. Armbruster 

Union County Courthouse 103 South Second Street 

Term Expires: 1-3-16

Birthdate: 1-5-53

Mandatory Retirement: 2023

Lewisburg,  PA 17837

Magisterial District Judge & Office Information:

5,515

41.00

-20.00

36,763

36.00% Difference in Workload 
(magisterial district/judicial district):

Average Annual Caseload:

% Difference in Caseload 
(magisterial district/judicial district):

% Difference in Caseload 
(magisterial district/class of county):

Average Annual Workload:

Workload outside of a +/- 15% range requires realignment or 
support to maintain current configuration.

Existing Geography:

Office within district: Yes

Residence within district: Yes
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Existing and Proposed Magisterial Districts

LIMESTONE TWP Voting District; BUFFALO TWP VTD 
01; BUFFALO TWP VTD 02; GREGG TWP Voting 
District; HARTLETON Voting District; HARTLEY TWP 
Voting District; LEWIS TWP Voting District; 
MIFFLINBURG VTD EAST; MIFFLINBURG VTD WEST; 
NEW BERLIN Voting District; UNION TWP (Union Ind.) 
PCT 02; UNION TWP PCT 01; WEST BUFFALO TWP 
Voting District; WHITE DEER TWP VTD 01; WHITE DEER 
TWP VTD 02; WHITE DEER TWP VTD 03; WHITE DEER 
TWP VTD 04

BUFFALO TWP VTD 01; BUFFALO TWP VTD 02; 
HARTLETON Voting District; HARTLEY TWP Voting 
District; LEWIS TWP Voting District; LIMESTONE TWP 
Voting District; MIFFLINBURG VTD EAST; MIFFLINBURG 
VTD WEST; NEW BERLIN Voting District; UNION TWP 
(Union Ind.) PCT 02; UNION TWP PCT 01; WEST 
BUFFALO TWP Voting District

Police Departments: Milton State Police, Mifflinburg Borough Police, New Berlin Police, Hartleton Borough 
Police

Major Highways: Route 15, I-80, Route 45, Route 104, Route 304, Route 235, Route 192

Magisterial District #: 17-3-02

Proposed Action: Realign

Proposed Geography:

Jeffrey L. Mensch 

343 Chestnut Street, Suite 2  

Term Expires: 12-31-17

Birthdate: 4-24-59

Mandatory Retirement: 2029

Mifflinburg,  PA 17844

Magisterial District Judge & Office Information:

2,300

-41.00

-20.00

17,333

-36.00% Difference in Workload 
(magisterial district/judicial district):

Average Annual Caseload:

% Difference in Caseload 
(magisterial district/judicial district):

% Difference in Caseload 
(magisterial district/class of county):

Average Annual Workload:

Workload outside of a +/- 15% range requires realignment or 
support to maintain current configuration.

Existing Geography:

Office within district: Yes

Residence within district: Yes
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Magisterial District Reestablishment 2012

Magisterial District Caseload/Workload Analysis

Judicial District and Class of County Comparison Statistics

Union /  17

Notes on Analysis:

CASELOAD: The statistics provided are used to compare the average annual 
caseload of each magisterial district to the class of county average as one 
measure to assess whether any changes should be proposed.  Reported values 
are provided by the judicial district; the comparison values are provided by the 
MDJS. 

WORKLOAD: Where the average annual workload of a magisterial district is 
greater/less than 15% of the judicial district's workload average, the judicial 
district should realign - OR - explain why this difference does not impact 
workload equity within the judicial district.  A value that is green indicates it is 
within range; red requires justification if realignment or elimination are not 
proposed.

2012 
Filings

2012 
Class

2011 
Filings

2011 
Class

3,90773,9077

Judicial District Average Caseload

7 196 246 2,043 186 34 37 3,139

2011 
Class

CR PC TR CV LT MD Total 

397

NT

2011 Class of County Caseload Averages

TotalMDLTCVTRPC NTCR2012 
Class

2012 Class of County Caseload Averages

3,10941231872,18881 3961927

7

243

603

68

2,665

244

36

49

3,907

7

243

603

68

2,665

244

36

49

3,907

Class

CR

NT

PC

TR

CV

LT

MD

AVG

2011 2012Union

Judicial District Caseload Averages

7

8,905

6,478

734

6,075

2,751

514

1,591

22,990

27,047

31,105

7

8,905

6,478

734

6,075

2,751

514

1,596

22,995

27,053

31,111

2011 2012

Class

CR

NT

PC

TR

CV

LT

MD

Average 
Workload

-15 % 
Workload

+ 15% 
Workload

Union

Judicial District Workload Averages
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Magisterial District Caseload/Workload Analysis

WORKLOAD

CASELOAD

Magisterial District Average: Judicial District Average: 36

Average Total Annual Workload: 36,763

Magisterial District Average: Class of County Average: -20

Magisterial District Average: Judicial District Average: 41

Average Total Annual Caseload: 5,515

75.67%

41.16%

2011

77.41%

41.16%

2012

35.92%

2011

35.89%

2012

Reported AOPC

Reported AOPC

Realign17-3-01

WORKLOAD

CASELOAD

Magisterial District Average: Judicial District Average: -36

Average Total Annual Workload: 17,333

Magisterial District Average: Class of County Average: -20

Magisterial District Average: Judicial District Average: -41

Average Total Annual Caseload: 2,300

-26.74%

-41.13%

2011

-26.01%

-41.13%

2012

-35.92%

2011

-35.93%

2012

Reported AOPC

Reported AOPC

Realign17-3-02
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